# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

#### Chapter 222.

Снар. 222

An act to further provide for safety of travel on Railroads.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Any person who shall behave in a disorderly or Penalty for riotous manner while on a train of cars on any railroad in duct on railroad this state, or shall use indecent or profane language in the cars of such train, shall be deemed guilty of a breach of the peace, and, upon conviction, be liable to a fine of not less than five nor more than five hundred dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than one year; but this act shall not relieve such person from any other penalty prescribed by law.

disorderly con-

SECT. 2. It shall be lawful for the conductor of a train of conductor may cars on any railroad in this state, to arrest and temporarily guilty person. hold any person guilty of such breach of the peace, until a warrant can be obtained, or he be placed in custody of the proper officers of the law.

taken from a

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1880.

#### Chapter 223.

An act relating to Ways.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No private way, town way, city street, or high- Land shall not be way, shall hereafter be located, taking any land of any rail-railroad for any road corporation in this state, unless a notice of the time and way, without notice and hearing place of the hearing upon said location shall have been served upon the station agent of said railroad within such town or city, if any there be, and otherwise upon such station agent whose station is nearest to the land proposed to be so taken, at least seven days before the time for such hearing.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1880.